LG301*

HEALTH ACT 1911 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

Shire of Koorda

HEALTH AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2012

Made by the Local Government of the Shire of Koorda under section 342 of the *Health Act 1911* in accordance with subdivision 2 of Division 2 of Part 3 of the *Local Government Act 1995.*

1. Citation

This local law is the Shire of Koorda Health Amendment Local Law 2012.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation on the day in which it is published in the *Government Gazette.*

3. Principal local law

In this local law the *Shire of Koorda Health Local Laws 2001* as published in the *Government Gazette* on 11 January 2002 and as amended and published in the *Government Gazette* on 26 October 2010, is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended.

4. Preliminary

Delete "Part 12" wherever it is mentioned in the local law and insert "Part 11".

5. Section 1.3 amended

In section 1.3(1) delete "AS/NZS ISO 7171.1:2004" and insert "AS/NZS ISO 717.1:2004".

6. Section 2.1.5 amended

In section 2.1.5(a) delete "AS/NZS ISO 7171.1:2004" and insert "AS/NZS ISO 717.1:2004".

7. Section 5.1.6 amended

In section 5.1.6(2) delete "there from" and insert "therefrom".

8. Section 8.1.1 amended

In section 8.1.1(1) delete "Commonwealth Food Standards Australia New Zealand Act 1991" and insert "Commonwealth Food Standards Australia New Zealand Act 1991".

9. Section 9.1.4 amended

In section 9.1.4(b) delete "*Health (Offensive Trade Fees) Regulations 1976*" and insert "*Health (Offensive Trades Fees) Regulations 1976*".

Passed at an ordinary Meeting of the Council of the Shire of Koorda held on 15 February 2012.

The Common Seal of the Shire of Koorda was placed here in the presence of -

F. J. STORER, Shire President. D. BURTON, Chief Executive Officer.

On 16 February 2012.

Consented to-

Dr A. ROBERTSON, Executive Director Public Health.

Dated: 9 March 2012.